In 2020, in response to the national, provincial and municipal calls for poverty alleviation, the Company will continue to actively

cooperate with governments at all levels to win the war against poverty, fulfill social responsibility and obligations, and make great

achievements in targeted poverty alleviation.

3. Environmental protection
If the Listed Company and its subsidiaries are in high pollution industries regulated by the State Department of Environmental

Protection.

No

The Listed Company and its subsidiaries are not in high pollution industries regulated by the State Department of Environmental

Protection.

XVIII. Description of other significant matters
□Applicable √ N/A

The Company has no other significant matters in need of description in the reporting period.

XIV. Significant matters of subsidiaries of the Company
□Applicable √ N/A

2019 Annual Report of Mango Excellent Media Co., Ltd.

75

Section VI Share Changes and Information of Shareholders

I. Share changes
1. Share changes

Unit: share

Before change this time Increase or decrease this time (+,-) After change this time

Quantity Ratio New shares
Bonus

shares

Capitalization of

capital reserve
Others Sub-total Quantity Ratio

I. Restricted share 784,344,950 79.22% 57,257,371 0 389,676,520 -284,921,578 162,012,313 946,357,263 53.15%

1. Shareholdings by the

State
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. Shareholdings by the

State-owned legal persons
715,508,048 72.27% 45,805,897 0 381,660,488 -216,084,676 211,381,709 926,889,757 52.06%

3. Other shareholdings by

domestic investors
68,836,902 6.95% 11,451,474 0 8,016,032 -68,836,902 -49,369,396 19,467,506 1.09%

Including: shareholdings

by domestic legal persons
68,836,902 6.95% 11,451,474 0 8,016,032 -68,836,902 -49,369,396 19,467,506 1.09%

Shareholdings by

domestic natural persons
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Shareholdings by

foreign investors
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Including: Shareholdings

by overseas legal persons
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shareholdings by

overseas natural persons
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

II. Unrestricted share 205,678,568 20.78% 0 0 343,420,102 284,921,578 628,341,680 834,020,248 46.85%

1. RMB ordinary share 205,678,568 20.78% 0 0 343,420,102 284,921,578 628,341,680 834,020,248 46.85%

2. Domestic listed foreign

share
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Overseas listed foreign

share
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total 990,023,518 100.00% 57,257,371 0 733,096,622 0 790,353,993 1,780,377,511 100.00%

Reason for share changes

√ Applicable □ N/A

2019 Annual Report of Mango Excellent Media Co., Ltd.

76

In accordance with the Official Reply to Issuance of Shares by Happigo Limited to Mango Media Co., Ltd. and Other Entities for

Purchase of Assets and Raising of Matching Funds (Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2018] No.999) issued by the China Securities Regulatory

Commission (hereinafter referred to as the "CSRC") on June 11, 2018, the Company is approved to issue shares to Mango Media Co.,

Ltd. and other entities in order to purchase assets and raise matching funds maximized in RMB 2 billion. On May 30, 2019, the